## JOURNAL OF PROCEEDINGS

#### OF THE

# Common Council

#### OF THE

### CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS

In Marion County, in the State of Indiana

#### **REGULAR MEETING**

Monday, January 5, 1925.

The Common Council of the City of Indianapolis met in the Council Chamber, Monday evening, January 5, 1925, at 7:30 o'clock in regular session.

Present: Messrs. Bernd, Bramblett, Buchanan, Clauer, Claycombe, King, Ray and Thompson.

Absent: Mr. Wise.

On motion of Mr. Ray, seconded by Mr. Clauer, Mr. Thompson was called to the chair to preside as chairman.

Mr. Thompson stated the first business in order to be the election of a president for the year 1925.

#### JOURNAL OF COMMON COUNCIL [Regular Meeting

Mr. Ray placed in nomination Ben H. Thompson, which nomination was seconded by Mr. King.

There were no other nominations.

The clerk called the roll, which resulted as follows:

Those voting for Mr. Thompson, 5, viz.: Messrs. Buchanan, Clauer, King, Ray and Thompson.

Those not voting, 3, viz.: Messrs. Bernd, Bramblett and Claycombe.

Chairman Thompson declared Ben H. Thompson elected as President of the Common Council for the year 1925.

On motion of Mr. King, the Common Council at 7:37 o'clock p. m., adjourned to meet at 7:30 o'clock p. m., Tuesday, January 6, 1925.

Ben H. Fhomp

Attest:

John Mr. Rhodehauel

City Clerk.

President.

2